

No. 14-3876

IN THE
**United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

JESSE VENTURA, a/k/a JAMES G. JANOS,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

– v. –

TAYA KYLE, as Executor of the Estate of CHRIS KYLE,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE*
OF 33 MEDIA COMPANIES AND ORGANIZATIONS
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT URGING REVERSAL**

FLOYD ABRAMS
SUSAN BUCKLEY
MERRIAM MIKHAIL
CAHILL GORDON & REINDEL LLP
80 Pine Street
New York, New York 10005
Telephone: (212) 701-3000
Facsimile: (212) 269-5420

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE*

Pursuant to Fed. R. App. P. 29(b), A&E Television Networks, LLC, Advance Publications, Inc., American Society of News Editors, Association of Alternative Newsmedia, Association of American Publishers, Inc., Authors Guild, Inc., BuzzFeed, Inc., Center for Investigative Reporting, Inc., Cox Media Group, E.W. Scripps Company, First Amendment Coalition, Forbes Media LLC, Gannett Co., Inc., Gawker Media LLC, Hachette Book Group, Inc., Hearst Corporation, Landmark Media Enterprises, LLC, Media Law Resource Center, Minnesota Newspaper Association, Motion Picture Association of America, Inc., MPA – The Association of Magazine Media, National Association of Broadcasters, National Press Photographers Association, National Public Radio, Inc., New York Media LLC, New York Times Company, Newspaper Association of America, North Jersey Media Group Inc., Penguin Random House LLC, Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press, Time Inc., Tribune Publishing Company, LLC , and WP Company LLC (d/b/a The Washington Post) (collectively, “*Amici*”), respectfully move this Court for leave to file the accompanying *amici curiae* brief in the above-captioned matter. In support of this motion, the proposed *Amici* state as follows:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 12

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 15

ARGUMENT 16

I. THE COMMON LAW DOES NOT RECOGNIZE AND THE
CONSTITUTION DOES NOT PERMIT AN AWARD OF A
BOOK’S PROFITS AS A REMEDY FOR DEFAMATION 16

II. THE AWARD OF PROFITS FROM *AMERICAN SNIPER*
IS TANTAMOUNT TO AN AWARD OF PUNITIVE
DAMAGES, DAMAGES THAT ARE NOT PERMITTED
AGAINST THE ESTATE 24

CONCLUSION 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Cason v. Baskin</i> , 155 Fla. 198 (1944).....	18n
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	20-22
<i>Hart v. E.P. Dutton & Co.</i> , 93 N.Y.S.2d 871 (Sup. Ct. 1949), <i>aff'd</i> , 98 N.Y.S.2d 773 (App. Div. 1950), <i>appeal denied</i> , 99 N.Y.S.2d 1014 (App. Div. 1950).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Near v. Minnesota</i> , 283 U.S. 697 (1931).....	17-18
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	12
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass'n</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978).....	22n
<i>Ruzicka v. Conde Nast Publications, Inc.</i> , 733 F. Supp. 1289 (D. Minn. 1990), <i>aff'd</i> , 939 F.2d 578 (8th Cir. 1991).....	22n
<i>Thompson v. Petroff's Estate</i> , 319 N.W.2d 400 (Minn. 1982)	26
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 132 S. Ct. 2537 (2012).....	22n
<i>Wheeler v. Green</i> , 286 Or. 99, 593 P.2d 777 (1979)	24
STATUTES	
Mass. Ann. Laws c. 231, § 93.....	24
Minn. Stat. § 549.20.....	25-26

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bruce W. Sanford, <i>Libel and Privacy</i> § 9, “The Damage Assessment” (2d ed.)	19
Charles Rothfeld, <i>The Surprising Case Against Punitive Damages in Libel Suits Against Public Figures</i> , 19 Yale L. & Pol’y Rev. 1 (2000)	23
Dan B. Dobbs, <i>Law of Remedies: Damages – Equity – Restitution</i> § 7.2(13), “Restitution” (2d ed.)	18, 21
Ernst P. Seelman, <i>The Law of Libel and Slander in the State of New York</i> (rev. ed. 1964)	17, 19
James H. Hulme, <i>Vindicating Reputation: An Alternative to Damages as a Remedy for Defamation</i> , 30 Am. U. L. Rev. 375 (1981)	20
<i>Minnesota Jury Instructions Guides – Civil</i> § 50.65, “Punitive Damages—Defamation” (6th ed.)	25
Note, <i>The Constitutionality of Punitive Damages in Libel Actions</i> , 45 Fordham L. Rev. 1382 (1977)	23
Note, <i>Punitive Damages and Libel Law</i> , 98 Harv. L. Rev. 847 (1985)	23
<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> § 623, “Special Note on Remedies for Defamation Other Than Damages” (1977)	20
<i>Restatement (Third) of Restitution and Unjust Enrichment</i> § 44 (2011)	18n
Robert D. Sack, <i>Sack on Defamation</i> § 10, “Damages and Other Remedies” (4th ed.)	19, 24
Rodney A. Smolla, <i>Law of Defamation</i> § 9, “Damages and Other Remedies” (2d ed. 2014)	19
Ronald D. Rotunda & John E. Nowak, <i>Treatise on Constitutional Law: Substance and Procedure</i> § 20.33(e)(i), “Punitive Damages” (5th ed. 2013)	23
Roscoe Pound, <i>Equitable Relief Against Defamation and Injuries to Personality</i> , 29 Harv. L. Rev. 640 (1916)	19-20
